the Group and the experienced team from the Target Company will help the Group
to expand the market share. The Board considers that the Acquisition represents a
good opportunity for the Group to further engage in the car parking industry in the
PRC.

9

In light of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive
Directors) are of the view that the Acquisition is on normal commercial terms or
better and in the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group, and the terms
in the Agreement are fair and reasonable and are in the interest of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares on
the shareholding structure of the Company based on the total number of issued
Shares as at the date of this announcement and assuming Completion having taken
place, without taking into account any other new Shares, if any, after the date of
this announcement and prior to the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Shougang Group Co., Ltd.* (Note 1) 12,633,903,865 52.934% 12,633,903,865 52.543%
Rocket Parade Limited and

the Vendor or its designated
person (Note 2)

2,500,000,000 10.475% 2,677,425,528 11.135%

Orix Asia Capital Limited (Note 3) 1,503,741,731 6.300% 1,503,741,731 6.254%
Liang Hengyi (Note 4) 3,880,000 0.016% 3,880,000 0.016%
Liu Jingwei (Note 4) 1,680,000 0.007% 1,680,000 0.007%
Wang Xin (Note 4) together

with his spouse
1,200,000 0.005% 1,200,000 0.005%

Public Shareholders 7,223,059,645 30.263% 7,223,059,645 30.040%

Total 23,867,465,241 100.00% 24,044,890,769 100.00%

Notes:

1. Shougang Group Co., Ltd.* is interested in all the Shares held by its direct and indirect

subsidiaries, namely, Shougang Holding (Hong Kong) Limited (holding 360,601,160 Shares),

China Gate Investments Limited (holding 2,757,829,774 Shares), Grand Invest International

Limited (holding 768,340,765 Shares) , Wide Success Holdings Limited (holding

4,106,748,921 Shares), Prime Success Investments Limited (holding 48,574,000 Shares),

Lyre Terrace Management Limited (holding 230,000 Shares) and Jingxi Holdings Limited

(holding 4,591,579,245 Shares).

10

2. Rocket Parade Limited and the Vendor are indirectly wholly-owned by NWS Holdings which